

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE

LESLIE VAN HOUTEN,

Defendant and Petitioner,

JENNIFER CORE, Warden of California
California Institute for Women,

Respondent,

ON HABEAS CORPUS.

Case No. _____

**LASC Case No.
A253156**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS;
VERIFICATIONS; MEMORANDUM OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES. [1](#)

TABLE OF CONTENTS. [2](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. [6](#)

PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS;
VERIFICATIONS; MEMORANDUM OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES. [11](#)

INTRODUCTION. [12](#)

PLEADING ALLEGATIONS. [16](#)

 A. Custody. [16](#)

 B. Jurisdiction and Venue. [16](#)

 C. Administrative Remedy. [16](#)

PROCEDURAL HISTORY. [17](#)

STATEMENT OF FACTS. [19](#)

 A. The Commitment Murders. [19](#)

 B. Manson’s Control Over Family Cult Members. [22](#)

 C. November 2018 Comprehensive Risk Assessment (“CRA”)
 [24](#)

 D. The Board’s 2019 Parole Hearing and Decision. [28](#)

 E. The Board’s 2020 Parole Hearing and Decision. [30](#)

 1. Factual evidence. [30](#)

Document received by the CA 2nd District Court of Appeal.

2. Prior criminal history.	34
3. Prison achievements and conduct.	34
4. Board’s consideration of the CRA’s.	36
5. Additional assessments of Ms. Van Houten’s behavior	36
6. Victim representatives.	37
7. The Board’s 2020 decision.	38
F. <u>Governor Newsom’s Reversals</u>	40
1. The Governor’s 2019 reversal.	40
2. The Governor’s 2020 reversal.	43
G. <u>The Superior Court’s Denial of the Writ of Habeas Corpus</u>	45
1. “Nature of the Commitment Offense.	46
2. “Unsupportive Psychological Assessment.”.	48
3. “Lack of Insight” and Minimization.”.	50
4. “Successive Petitions.”.	51
5. “Eighth Amendment Claim.”.	52
6. “Equal Protection Claim.”.	53
REQUEST FOR RELIEF.	54
VERIFICATION.	56
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES.	57

THE GOVERNOR’S REVERSAL VIOLATED MS. VAN HOUTEN’S STATE AND FEDERAL RIGHTS OF CONSTITUTIONAL DUE PROCESS. [57](#)

A. Procedural and Substantive Due Process Applies to Parole Decisions. [57](#)

B. The Governor Violated Ms. Van Houten’s Rights of Constitutional Due Process by Reversing the Board’s Fourth Grant of Parole Without Providing Her With a Meaningful Opportunity to Be Heard, and by Basing His Decision on a Misconstrued Record. [61](#)

 1. Differing descriptions of the stabbing.. [62](#)

 2. Improper interpretation of the “Analysis of Historic Factors” in the CRA. [63](#)

THE GOVERNOR FAILED TO ASSESS MS. VAN HOUTEN’S OVERALL CIRCUMSTANCES UNDER THE APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD. [69](#)

A. The Standard of Review. [69](#)

B. The Governing Legal Framework.. [71](#)

THE GOVERNOR’S RELIANCE ON THE GRAVITY OF THE TATE AND LABIANCA MURDERS IS NOT PREDICTIVE OF MS. VAN HOUTEN’S CURRENT UNREASONABLE RISK OF DANGER TO PUBLIC SAFETY. [74](#)

THE GOVERNOR’S FINDING THAT MS. VAN HOUTEN POSED A CURRENT UNREASONABLE RISK OF DANGER TO PUBLIC SAFETY BECAUSE OF A LACK OF INSIGHT IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD. [80](#)

A. Summary of the Governor’s Findings. [80](#)

B. Legal Definition of a Lack of Insight in Parole Decisions. [82](#)

C. The Governor’s Finding That Ms. Van Houten Lacks Insight by Failing to Take Responsibility for Her Role in the Murders Is Not Supported by the Record [85](#)

THE GOVERNOR HAS CREATED A PAROLE STANDARD MS. VAN HOUTEN CAN NEVER ACHIEVE BY FAILING TO GIVE SERIOUS CONSIDERATION TO THE HALLMARK FEATURES OF YOUTH IN ASSESSING HER INSIGHT INTO THE CAUSATIVE FACTORS LEADING TO HER PARTICIPATION IN THE LABIANCA MURDERS.. . . . [99](#)

A. Summary of the Governor’s Error. [99](#)

B. The Governor Did Not Give “Great Weight” to the Youth Offender Factors in Assessing Ms. Van Houten’s Insight, Remorse, and Acceptance of Responsibility. [100](#)

C. Ms. Van Houten’s Immature Cognitive Development Explains the Difference Between Her View of the Murders at the Age of 19 and Her Current Assessment at the Age of 72.. . . . [103](#)

1. Impulsivity, Emotionally-Based Decision Making, and the Inability to Evaluate Consequences. [104](#)

2. Impact of Childhood Adversity and Trauma on Adolescent Behavior. [106](#)

3. Impact on Peer Influence and Resulting Adolescence Behavior. [108](#)

4. Greater capacity for rehabilitation. [110](#)

C. The Governor Violated Ms. Van Houten’s Liberty Interest in Parole and State Statutory Law by Evaluating her Suitability Against a Parole Standard She can Never Achieve. [110](#)

MS. VAN HOUTEN’S OVERALL CIRCUMSTANCES MEET THE STANDARD FOR PAROLE SUITABILITY BY PROVING SHE DOES NOT CURRENTLY POSE AN UNREASONABLE RISK OF DANGER TO PUBLIC SAFETY.. [112](#)

THE GOVERNOR’S SERIAL DENIALS OF PAROLE VIOLATE THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION’S PROHIBITION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT BY TURNING MS. VAN HOUTEN’S INDETERMINATE LIFE SENTENCE INTO A DE FACTO SENTENCE OF LIFE WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE LONG AFTER SHE HAS MET THE STANDARD FOR PAROLE SUITABILITY.. [114](#)

A. Summary of the Argument. [114](#)

B. The Legal Standard for Claims of Cruel and Unusual Punishment Based on Excessive Incarceration [115](#)

C. Ms. Van Houten’s Sentence has become Excessive, in Violation of the Prohibition Against Cruel and Unusual Punishment. [118](#)

MS. VAN HOUTEN’S RIGHTS OF CONSTITUTIONAL DUE PROCESS WERE VIOLATED WHEN THE PROSECUTION WITHHELD EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE CONTAINED IN THE AUDIO RECORDINGS OF CHARLES “TEX” WATSON. [120](#)

A. Summary of the Argument and Evidence. [120](#)

B. The Constitutional Right to Discovery Under *Brady v. Maryland*. [122](#)

ALLOWING THE GOVERNOR, AS AN ELECTED OFFICIAL,
TO MAKE THE FINAL PAROLE DECISION
IN MURDER CASES VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION
BY CREATING A DIFFERENT STANDARD FOR
PERSONS, LIKE MS. VAN HOUTEN, SERVING
INDETERMINATE SENTENCES FOR INFAMOUS
OR NOTORIOUS MURDERS. [125](#)

A. Summary of the Argument. [125](#)

B. The Governor Violated Equal Protection by Evaluating
Ms. Van Houten Under a Different, Harsher,
Standard for Granting Parole. [127](#)

CONCLUSION. [132](#)

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT. [133](#)

DECLARATION OF SERVICE. [134](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Benn v. Lambert, 283 F.3d 1040. [125](#)

Brady v. Maryland (1963) 373 U.S. 83. [124](#), [125](#), [126](#)

Edwards v. Ayers (9th Cir. 2008) 542 F.3d 759.. [125](#)

Estelle v. McGuire (1991) 502 U.S. 62. [18](#)

Ford v. Wainwright (1986) 447 U.S. 399. [113](#)

Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. (1979) 442 U.S. 1. [59](#)

Harmelin v. Michigan (1991) 501 U.S. 957. [118](#)

Hewitt v. Helms (1983) 459 U.S. 460. [113](#)

Hutto v. Davis (1982) 454 U.S. 370. [117](#)

Magwood v. Patterson (2010) 561 U.S. 320. [53](#)

Miller v. Alabama (2012) 567 U.S. 460. [15](#), [16](#), [106](#), [107](#), [111](#),
[112](#), [120](#)

Morrissey v. Brewer (1972) 408 U.S. 471. [59](#), [121](#)

Strickler v. Greene (1999) 527 U.S. 263. [125](#)

Walpole v. Hill (1985) 472 U.S. 445. [60](#), [61](#)

STATE CASES

People v. Brown (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314. [132](#)

In re Cortez (1971) 6 Cal.3d 78. [70](#)

In re Criscione (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 1446. [84](#)

In re Dannenberg (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1061. [77](#), [118](#), [119](#)

In re DeLuna (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 585. [62](#), [71](#)

In re Denham (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 702. [78](#)

People v. Dillon (1983) 34 Cal.3d 441. [117](#)

People v. Doyle (2014) 220 Cal.App.4th 1251. [55](#), [56](#)

In re Elkins (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 475. [52](#), [83](#)

Estate of Gilkison (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1443. [70](#)

In re Fain (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 540. [130](#), [131](#)

In re Foss (1974) 10 Cal.3d 910. [119](#)

People v. Franklin (2016) 63 Cal.4th 261. [25](#), [26](#), [33](#), [65](#), [107](#),
[122](#), [124](#), [125](#)

Gomez v. Superior Court (2012) 54 Cal.4th 293. [53](#)

People v. Hofsheier (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1185. [55](#), [56](#)

In re Jackson (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1376. [85](#), [90](#)

In re Lawrence (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1181. [43](#), [49](#), [50](#), [51](#), [52](#),
[63](#), [70](#), [73](#), [74](#), [75](#),
[76](#), [77](#), [78](#), [79](#), [84](#),
[85](#), [86](#), [87](#), [105](#), [117](#),

In re Lee (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1400..... [83](#)

In re Lynch (1972) 8 Cal.3d 410..... [119](#)

In re MacDonald (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 1008..... [77](#)

People v. Manson (1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 102. [19](#), [25](#)

In re Masoner (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 1531. [57](#)

In re McDonald (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 1008..... [85](#), [90](#)

In re Moses (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 1279. [77](#)

In re Palermo (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1096. [85](#), [90](#)

In re Palmer (2021) 10 Cal.5th 959, 855-956..... 118, 119, 120

In re Powell (1988) 45 Cal.3d 894. [60](#), [61](#)

In re Prather (2010) 50 Cal.4th 238..... [85](#), [116](#)

People v. Ramirez (1979) 25 Cal.3d 260..... [59](#), [60](#)

In re Roderick (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 242. [51](#), [70](#), [85](#), [86](#), [104](#)

In re Rosencrantz (2002) 29 Cal.4th 616. [59](#), [71](#), [101](#)

In re Rosenkrantz (2002) 29 Cal.4th 616..... [49](#), [60](#), [61](#), [62](#), [69](#),
[71](#), [72](#), [84](#), [113](#), [130](#)

People v. Russel (1968) 69 Cal.2d 187. [70](#)

In re Ryner (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 533. [14](#), [78](#), [84](#), [86](#)

In re Shaputis (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1241..... [43](#), [69](#), [71](#), [72](#), [77](#),
[84](#), [85](#)

In re Stoneroad (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 596..... [62](#), [69](#), [72](#), [78](#), [119](#)

People v. Turnage (2012) 55 Cal.4th 62..... [132](#)

In re Twinn (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 447..... [77](#)

In re Van Houten (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 280. 19, 20-24, 121

In re Van Houten (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 339. [19](#), [48](#)

People v. Ward (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186. [117](#)

In re Young (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 288. [70](#)

FEDERAL STATUTES

U.S. Const., 5th Amend..... 18, [62](#)

U.S. Const., 14th Amend. [18](#)

U.S. Const., 8th Amend..... 114

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 2401. [60](#)

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 2281. [61](#)

Cal. Const., art. I, § 7. [18](#)

Cal.Const., art.VI, § 10..... 17

Cal. Const., art I, § 17..... 114, [118](#)

Cal. Const., art. V., § 8, subd. 128, [131](#)

Pen. Code, § 1054.1..... [124](#)

Pen. Code, § 1508.. [18](#)
Pen. Code, § 3041. [60](#)
Pen. Code, § 3041.5. 119, 130
Pen. Code, § 3051. 105, 119, 122
Pen. Code, § 3062. 130
Pen. Code, § 4801. 31, [65](#), [102](#), [112](#)
